



DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
BOARD FOR CORRECTION OF NAVAL RECORDS
701 S. COURTHOUSE RD
ARLINGTON, VA 22204

██████████
Docket No. 6372-25
Ref: Signature Date

████████████████████
████████████████████
████████████████████

Dear ██████████,

This is in reference to your application for correction of your naval record pursuant to Section 1552 of Title 10, United States Code. After careful and conscientious consideration of relevant portions of your naval record and your application, the Board for Correction of Naval Records (Board) found the evidence submitted insufficient to establish the existence of probable material error or injustice. Consequently, your application has been denied.

A three-member panel of the Board, sitting in executive session, considered your application on 9 April 2026. The names and votes of the members of the panel will be furnished upon request. Your allegations of error and injustice were reviewed in accordance with administrative regulations and procedures applicable to the proceedings of this Board. Documentary material considered by the Board consisted of your application, together with all material submitted in support thereof, relevant portions of your naval record and applicable statutes, regulations, and policies.

You requested to correct the Separation Code on your DD Form 214, Certificate of Release or Discharge from Active Duty in an effort to receive Veterans Affairs disability compensation without have to repay the involuntary separation pay (ISP) received. The Board, in its review of your entire record and application, carefully weighed all potentially mitigating factors, to include your assertions. However, the Board concluded that pursuant to Department of Defense Instruction 1332.29, Chief of Naval Operations Instruction 1900.4 was promulgated on 20 December 2005 and specified members who have received separation pay, severance pay, or readjustment pay based on service in the Armed Forces who become eligible for disability compensation administered by Veterans Affairs, will have deducted from such disability compensation an amount equal to the total amount of separation pay, severance pay, or readjustment pay received. However, such reduction shall not apply to disability compensation where the entitlement to disability compensation is based on a later period of active duty than the period of active duty for which the severance pay, separation pay, or readjustment pay was received.

A review of your record reflects you served on active duty from 30 September 2002 to 27 September 2010. Your DD Form 214 reflects that you were discharged due to high year tenure and as such was given the corresponding separation code of "JBK" that authorized your entitlement to full ISP in the amount of \$21,791.10 (before taxes) per Bureau of Naval Personnel Instruction 1900.8D. Therefore, the Board determined that a change to your record is not warranted.

In the absence of sufficient new evidence for reconsideration, the decision of the Board is final, and your only recourse would be to seek relief, at no cost to the Board, from a court of appropriate jurisdiction.

Sincerely,

5/5/2026

